

Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWPIL No. 44 of 2024

24.10.2024 Present: Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, A.G. with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Addl. A.Gs. and Mr. Arsh Rattan and Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Dy. A.Gs. for respondents No. 1 to 5/State.

We deem it appropriate to appoint Shri Mukul Sood, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae in this case. Ordered accordingly.

Respondents No. 1 to 5-State are yet to file their reply(ies). Needful be done within three weeks.

In the meanwhile, issue notice to respondent No. 6, returnable for 21.11.2024.

Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, in the Cause List.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

24th October, 2024
(sanjeev)