

Court on its own motion vs. State of HP

CWPIL No. 44 of 2024

08.04.2025 Present: Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.
Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General,
for respondents No.1 to 5.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Chauhan, Advocate for respondent
No.6.

Reply(ies) filed on behalf of respondents No.4 and 6
are on record. Learned Additional Advocate General is adopting
the reply, filed on behalf of respondent No.4, on behalf of
remaining respondents.

Registry has pointed out that a letter dated 1st March,
2025 along with documents has been received from Shri Suresh
Kumar Chaudhary, (Retired District and Sessions Judge), resident
of Ward No.3, Mission Compound, Municipal Corporation,
Palampur who has raised some issue with respect to unauthorized
demolition/construction of structure and overlooking of complaint
filed in this regard by the Municipal Corporation.

Registry is directed to supply the copy(ies) of letter
along with documents to learned Additional Advocate General and
learned counsel for Municipal Corporation, Palampur, District
Kangra as well as to the Amicus Curiae. Response(s) to the same
be filed within four weeks positively.

List for consideration before the appropriate Bench
on *3rd June, 2025*.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

April 08, 2025
(ms)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge