

**Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P.
and others**

CWPIL No.44 of 2024

Item No.D-17

12.09.2025 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General,
for respondents No.1 to 5-State.

Ms. Ranjana Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent
No.6.

Mr. Servedaman Rathore, Legal Aid Counsel, for
respondent No.7.

Counsel for respondent No.7 submits that a
communication has been sent to respondent No.7 regarding his
appointment as legal aid counsel for the said respondent, but
response is awaited.

Counsel for respondent No.6 submits that affidavit
dated 30.07.2025 has been filed by Municipal Corporation,
Shimla, however, the same is not on record. Counsel undertakes
to file the same and supply a copy to counsels concerned.

To come up on **14.10.2025.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

September 12, 2025

(ankit)

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**