

Court on its own motion vs. State of HP & others

CWPIL No. 44 of 2024

Item No. D-24

18.11.2025

Present: Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 5-State.

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Advocate, for respondent No 6.

Mr. Servedaman Rathore, Legal Aid Counsel, for respondent No. 7.

Affidavit filed by respondent No. 7 is stated to be lying under objections. Counsel for respondent No. 7 undertakes to remove the same by the next date.

To come up on **23.12.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

18th November, 2025
(Anurag)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**